# CH \$40.00 07291

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM376839

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
BUFLOVAK, LLC		03/14/2016	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK	

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MORGAN ENGINEERING SYSTEMS, INC.		
Street Address:	1049 South Mahoning Avenue		
City:	Alliance		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	44601-3298		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	0729145	SAFE-T-TONGS	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 5852322152

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 585-231-1131

Email: tmenasco@hselaw.com
Correspondent Name: Timothy W. Menasco, Esq.
Address Line 1: 1600 Bausch & Lomb Place

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14607-2711

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	91292.000024
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy W. Menasco
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy W. Menasco/
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2016

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=LienRelease#page1.tif source=LienRelease#page2.tif source=LienRelease#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005752 FRAME: 0139

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (the "Release"), is made and is effective as of March /4, 2016 by BUFLOVAK, LLC., a New York limited liability company with a principal place of business located at 750 East Ferry Street, Buffalo, NY 14211 ("Secured Party") for MORGAN ENGINEERING SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business located at 1049 South Mahoning Avenue, Alliance, Ohio 44601-3298 ("Debtor").

WHEREAS, Debtor and Secured Party entered into a Security Agreement dated as of October 29, 2009 (the "Security Agreement"), whereby Debtor granted to Secured Party a security interest in the collateral described in <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> (the "Collateral"), as security for the Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 004107/Frame 0533 on December 3, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Debtor has satisfied the Obligations and Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Collateral and to terminate the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition have the respective meanings provided therefor in the Security Agreement.
- 2. Termination of Security Agreement and Release of Security Interest. Secured Party hereby (a) terminates the Security Agreement, (b) terminates, releases and discharges all security interests and liens in the Collateral, and (c) reassigns to Debtor all right, title, and interest that Secured Party may have in, to, or under the Collateral. Secured Party hereby authorizes Debtor (and its legal counsel), without further notice, to file all security interest or lien releases, including, without limitation, Uniform Commercial Code financing statement releases or terminations, that are necessary to release all security interests and liens that Debtor has granted to Secured Party under the Security Agreement, without the signature of Secured Party, to the extent permitted by applicable law.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Secured Party hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

4968180 2

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

BUFLOVAK, LLC

By: Muhail Bugh Name: Michael Bieger

Title: Managing Member

4968180\_2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005752 FRAME: 0141

### **EXHIBIT A**

All customer lists and records relating to Debtor's Heppenstall division as of the date hereof.

All of Debtor's rights to the exclusive use of the names "Blaw & Knox" and "Heppenstall."

Certain inventory of Debtor's Heppenstall division on hand as of October 15, 2009 and generally described in Attachment A to the Security Agreement.

Customer orders and related work in progress of Debtor's Heppenstall division as of October 15, 2009, as more fully described in Attachment B to the Security Agreement.

Those trademarks and patents relating to Debtor's Heppenstall division as more fully described in below.

# PATENT

US Patent Number	Title	Registration Date	
5,068,979	Apparatus for conditioning particulate material	December 3, 1991	

# TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	STATUS	registration Number	REGISTRATION DATE	COUNTRY
HEPPENSTALL.	REGISTERED REGISTERED	2,366,881 1,152,930	04/25/2000 05/05/1981	USA USA
SAFE-T-TONGS	REGISTERED	729,145	03/27/1962	USA
₩ N	REGISTERED	TMDA25333	10/25/1919	CANADA
HEPPENSTALL	REGISTERED REGISTERED	TMA566,468 TMA390,975	08/27/2002 11/29/1991	CANADA CANADA

4968180\_2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005752 FRAME: 0142

**RECORDED: 03/16/2016**